
First Amendment 
CCNA Continuing Contract No. 2014-077-U 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR 


PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING SERVICES 


THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Professional Services Agreement is made and entered into 
with an effective date of October 1, 2017, by and between the GAINESVILLE COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCy' ("CRA"), a public body corporate and politic, created pursuant to part III of 
Chapter 163, Florida Statu'tes,1he CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), 
the CITY OF GAINESVIL'lE, d/b/a GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES ("GRU"), a Florida municipal 
corporation, 301 SE 4th Avenue, Gainesville, Florida 32601 (collectively "THE CITY") and 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC. ("CONSULTANT"), a Delaware corporation, 
with offices at 3701 NW 98th Street, Gainesville, Florida 32606, collectively the "PARTIES". 

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2015, the PARTIES entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement for professional engineering and consulting services ("Initial Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Initial Agreement provided for two one-year extensions of the Initial Agreement 
upon mutual agreement of the PARTIES; and 

WHEREAS, of May 4,2017, the City of Gainesville City Commission approved an extension of 
the Initial Agreement upon mutual agreement of the PARTIES; and 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES have negotiated terms and rates satisfactory to both PARTIES to 
permit extending the Initial Agreement in order to continue the contractual relationship; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits, promises, and covenants contained 
herein, the PARTIES hereto mutually agree to amend the Initial Agreement as set forth below: 

1. The PARTIES agree to exercise the first one-year renewal option and extend this Agreement 
through September 30, 2018. 

2. The PARTIES agree to the labor classification rates in Attachment "A-1" effective October 1, 
2017 and will continue throughout the remaining term of this Amendment unless modified by both 
PARTIES in a subsequent amendment. 

3. Section 8.2 Public Records, and Section 14.1 Disputes and Dispute Resolution of the In itial 
Agreement are hereby amended by replacing Sections 8.2, and 14.1 of the Initial Agreement in their 
entirety with Sections 8.2, and 14.1 as set forth below: 

8.2 	 If Contractor is either a "contractor" as defined in Section 119.0701 (1 )(a), Florida 
Statutes, or an "agency" as defined in Section 119.011 (2), Florida Statutes, Contractor 
shall: 

a) 	 Keep and maintain public records, as defined in Section 119.011 (12) of the Florida 
Statutes, required by THE CITY to perform the service. 

b) 	 Upon request from THE CITY's custodian of public records, provide the public 
agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or 
copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in 
this chapter or as otherwise provided by law. 

c) 	 Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the 
duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor 
does not transfer the records to THE CITY. 

Page 1 of 3 



First Amendment 
CCNA Continuing Contract No. 2014-077-U 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. 

d) 	 Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to THE CITY all public records 
in possession of the contractor or keep and maintain public records required by THE 
CITY to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all public records to THE CITY 
upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public 
records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion 
of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining 
public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to THE CITY, upon 
request from THE CITY's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible 
with the information technology systems of THE CITY. 

e) 	 IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING 
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA 
STATUTES, AS TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS 
CONTRACT, CONTACT THE GRU CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS AT (352) 393-1240, 
PURCHASING@GRU.COM, OR 301 SE 4TH AVENUE, 
GAINESVILLE FL 32601. 

14.1 	 If a dispute arises out of or relates to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, and if the 
dispute cannot be settled through negotiation, either party may, by giving written notice, 
refer the dispute to a meeting of appropriate higher management, to be held within 20 
business days after giving of notice. If the dispute is not resolved within 30 business days 
after giving notice, or such later date as may be mutually agreed, the PARTIES will submit 
the dispute to a mediator. The PARTIES shall mutually agree to the mediator and the 
costs of the mediator will be born equally by both PARTIES. The venue for mediation and 
any subsequent litigation shall be in Alachua County, Florida. 

4. 	 Section 11 .0 Indemnification of the Initial Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 
11.0 of the Initial Agreement in its entirety with Section 11.0 as set forth below: 

11.0 	 INDEMNIFICATION. 

11 .1 Pursuant to Section 725.08, Florida Statutes, this Agreement qualifies as a 
professional services contract and CONSU L T ANT qualifies as a design 
professional. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 725.06, Florida Statutes, 
CONSUL TAI'JT agrees to indemnify and hold harmless THE CITY, and its 
officers and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including, 
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, to the extent caused by the 
negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful conduct of the design 
professional and other persons employed or utilized by the CONSULTANT in the 
performance of this Agreement. 

11.2 	 CONSULTANT represents and warrants that CONSULTANT shall not infringe a 
trademark, copyright, patent, trade secret or any such intellectual property right in 
the performance of this Agreement. In the event of an infringement suit related 
to or resulting from this Agreement, CONSULTANT represents and warrants that 
THE CITY will not be liable for any damages or royalties if applicable. 

5. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the provisions of the Initial Agreement remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect for the term of the Initial Agreement and any amendments thereto. 

Page 2 of 3 

mailto:PURCHASING@GRU.COM


First Amendment 
CCNA Continuing Contract No. 2014-077-U 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have executed this First Amendment on the day first 
above written in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall without proof or accounting for the other 
counterparts be deemed an original. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & 
TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

By: ________ 

Philip W. Simpson 
Vice President City Manager 

WITNESS (as to Consultant) 

By: ________ 
Anthony Lyons 

Print Name: _______ CRA Executive Director 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE 

By: __________ 

Anthony Lyons 

GAINESVILLE COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, d/b/a 
GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

By: . ,,\ , . ~ 
William J. hepherd 
Chief Customer Officer 

Page 3 of 3 

Debra L. Mansell



Attachment "A-1 II 


ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.{PRIVATE} 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE 
(EFFECTIVE THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018) 

Labor Classification Rate Per Hour 
Senior Principal ScientistlEngineer $ 253.68 
Principal ScientistlEngineer; Certified Industrial Hygienist 213.09 
Senior ScientistlEngineer III 192.79 
Senior ScientistlEngineer II 182.65 
Senior ScientistlEngineer I 167.43 
Staff ScientistlEngineer III 157.28 
Staff ScientistlEngineer II 147.13 
Staff ScientistlEngineer I; Senior GIS Analyst 142.06 
Senior Associate ScientistlEngineer III 131.91 
Senior Associate ScientistlEngineer II 126.84 
Senior Associate ScientistlEngineer I; Field Services Manager 121.76 
Associate ScientistlEngineer III; GIS Analyst 116.69 
Associate ScientistlEngineer II; Senior CAD Technician 106.54 
Associate ScientistlEngineer I 96.40 
Senior Project Coordinator 96.40 
GIS Operator/Technician 91.32 
Senior Technician; CAD Operator/Technician 86.25 
Project Coordinator 86.25 
Technician 65.96 
Administrative Support 60.88 

Rates for legal preparation, depositions, testimony and other expert witness work will be 
charged at one and one-half times the above rates, as will non-exempt employees working 
overtime. 

The above rates include all direct and indirect costs except reimbursables. Indirect costs 
include such items as overhead, profit, and such statutory and customary fringe benefits as 
social security contributions, sick leave, unemployment, excise and payroll taxes, worker's 
compensation, health and retirement benefits, bonuses, annual leave, and holiday pay. 

Reimbursable expenses shall mean the actual expense of transportation and subsistence of 
principals and employees, consultants' fees, subcontractors' fees, toll telephone calls, 
facsimile transmissions, reproduction of reports and other project-related materials, 
expendable supplies directly used on the project, computer charges, equipment use fees, and 
similar project-related items. A ten percent service charge will be applied to all 
reimbursable expenses. 

G-BRS/G'ville--2018 






























